Oil Field Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 20180522091930 Notice: 5/22/2018 09:19 Occurred: 5/19/2018 13:00

Responsible Party: MUREX PETROLEUM CORPORATION **Well Operator:** MUREX PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Well Name: HELMERS 9-31
Field Name: LAKE DARLING

Well File #: 5615

Facility ID #:

County: RENVILLE

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 159 85 31 SE NE

Location Description:

Submitted By: William Jansky

Received By:

Contact Info: Shannon Holter

363 N. Sam Houston Pkwy. E.

Suite 200

HOUSTON TX 77060

Affected Medium: Topsoil
General Land Use: Pasture

Near. Occupied Bldg: Nearest Water Well:

Type of Incident: Tank Overflow

Release Contained: No Reported to NRC: No

Spilled Units Recovered Units Followup Units

Oil 60 Barrels 57 Barrels

Brine Other

Oth Rel. Contaminant:

Date Inspected:

Clean Up Concluded: Written Report Recd: Risk Evaluation:

None

Areal Extent:

25'X50'

Potential Env. Impacts:

Minimal. Less than 1 bbl misted off site. The area was scraped.

Action Taken/Planned:

Vacuum truck called to recover fluids. Hot water flush of diking scheduled for Tuesday. Area off site was scraped.

Wastes Disposal Location:

Secure Energy Stanley

Other Agencies Involved:

Updates

Date: 5/22/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: Schiermeister, Robin

Notes:

Release, due to a tank overflow, did not remain on the well pad. An inspection is needed to

determine the extent of damages.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 6/1/2018 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: Schiermeister, Robin

Notes:

Arrived on site at 15:40 on 5-29-2018. It was raining and temperatures were in the 60's. Release went south off the well pad behind the central tank battery. Walked behind the tank battery and saw the area scraped. Off pad there appeared to be no left over contamination; however, there is still staining on pad. The contamination also appears to be stockpiled on site. Further follow-up is needed.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 7/31/2018 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: Schiermeister, Robin

Notes:

Arrived on site at 12:04 on 7-25-2018. It was sunny with temperatures in the 70s.

Release went behind the tanks. There is still some oil on site within the berm and dead vegetation on the edge of the well pad. A meeting will be needed with the responsible party to determine what will be done with this site.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 8/29/2019 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

On location 8/29/2019, at 10:54am. Walked the perimeter of pad. Vegetation off site appears to be consistent throughout area. No further follow-up is required.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update